businesses been combined during the periods presented or the results that Ashland will experience after the merger is consummated. In addition,
the preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions. These estimates and
assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial
statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. These estimates and assumptions are preliminary and
have been made solely for purposes of developing this unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial information. Actual results could
differ, perhaps materially, from these estimates and assumptions.

100

Edgar Filing: ASHLAND INC. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 152

Table of Contents

Ashland Inc. and Consolidated Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2008

(In millions)

Ashland
Historical

Hercules
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 853 $ 107 $ 2,200 (a) $ 266

(2,095) (a)
(527) (a)
(4) (a)
(13) (a)
(23) (a)
(71) (a)
(161) (k)

Accounts receivable 1,548 436 �  1,984
Inventories 538 245 59 (b) 842
Deferred income taxes 75 34 (61) (t) 48
Other current assets 86 45 25 (c) 156
Income taxes receivable �  25 (25) (c) �

3,100 892 (696) 3,296
Investments and other assets
Auction rate securities 267 �  �  267
Intangibles 114 158 1,979 (e) 2,251
Goodwill 308 552 (1,614) (r) 1,273

2,586 (r)
(559) (r)

Asbestos insurance receivable (noncurrent portion) 438 9 35 (f) 482
Deferred income taxes 132 371 (503) (t) �
Other noncurrent assets 403 110 71 (g) 584
Property, plant and equipment, net 1,082 699 392 (d) 2,173

$ 5,844 $ 2,791 $ 1,691 $ 10,326

Liabilities and shareholders� equity
Current liabilities
Current portion of long-term debt $ 20 $ 55 $ (7) (h) $ 68
Trade payables 1,184 236 (349) (c) 1,071
Accrued expenses and other liabilities �  201 423 (c) 625

10 (f)
52 (l)
(61) (t)

Income taxes payable �  17 (17) (c) �
Vertac obligations �  20 (20) (c) �
Deferred income taxes �  9 (9) (c) �
Asbestos-related liabilities �  28 (28) (c) �

1,204 566 (6) 1,764
Noncurrent liabilities
Long-term debt (less current portion) 45 762 1,673 (g) 2,448

(32) (h)
Employee benefit obligations 262 282 40 (i) 584
Asbestos litigation reserve (noncurrent portion) 530 216 95 (f) 841

Edgar Filing: ASHLAND INC. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 153

Other noncurrent liabilities and deferred credits 445 306 15 (j) 605
(161) (k)

Deferred income taxes �  79 674 (l) 250
(503) (t)

1,282 1,645 1,801 4,728
Minority interest �  21 �  21
Shareholders� equity
Common stock * 1 83 (83) (m) 1
Paid-in capital 24 407 (407) (m) 479

450 (m)
1 (m)
4 (v)

Retained earnings 3,165 1,692 (1,692) (m) 3,165
Accumulated other comprehensive income 168 (6) 6 (m) 168
Reacquired stock, at cost �  (1,617) 1,617 (m) �

$ 3,358 $ 559 $ (104) $ 3,813

$ 5,844 $ 2,791 $ 1,691 $ 10,326

*Ashland par value is $.01 per share with 200 million shares authorized and 63 million issued and outstanding. Hercules par value is $25/48 with 300 million
shares authorized, 160 million shares issued, 47 million treasury shares and 113 million shares outstanding. On a pro forma basis, par value is $.01 per share with
200 million shares authorized and 74 million issued and outstanding.

101

Edgar Filing: ASHLAND INC. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 154

Table of Contents

Ashland Inc. and Consolidated Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Income

Year Ended September 30, 2007

(In millions except per share data)

Ashland
Historical

Hercules
Historical*

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Revenues $ 7,785 $ 2,136 $ �  $ 9,921
Costs and expenses
Cost of sales and operating expenses 6,447 1,406 20 (n) 7,884

11 (c)
Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,171 335 94 (n) 1,696

6 (n)
90 (c)

Research and development �  44 (44) (c) �
Intangible asset amortization �  8 (8) (c) �
Other operating expense, net �  37 (37) (c) �

Total costs and expenses 7,618 1,830 132 9,580
Equity and other income 49 �  12 (c) 61

Operating income (loss) 216 306 (120) 402
Interest income 58 �  2 (c) 60
Interest expense (12) (69) (102) (o) (196)

(11) (u)
(2) (s)

Vertac response costs and litigation charges �  (20) �  (20)
Other (expense) income, net (3) (24) (2) (c) (29)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes and
minority interest 259 193 (235) 217
Income tax (expense) benefit (58) 6 83 (p) 31

Income (loss) from continuing operations before minority interests 201 199 (152) 248
Minority interests in losses of consolidated subsidiaries (net of income
taxes) �  (1) �  (1)

Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 201 $ 198 $ (152) $ 247

Earnings from continuing operations per share
Basic $ 3.20 $ 1.73 (w) $ 3.37
Diluted $ 3.15 $ 1.72 (w) $ 3.31
Weighted average shares
Weighted average basic shares 63 114 (103) (q) 74
Effect of dilutive options 1 1 (1) 1

Weighted average diluted shares 64 115 (104) 75

*

Edgar Filing: ASHLAND INC. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 155

Hercules historical information presented herein has been adjusted on a retrospective basis for the change in method of accounting for the
Company�s U.S. and U.K. qualified defined benefit pension plans. For further information on the adjustment, refer to the related Hercules
Form 8-K filing on July 30, 2008.

102

Edgar Filing: ASHLAND INC. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 156

Table of Contents

Ashland Inc. and Consolidated Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Income

Nine Months Ended June 30, 2008

(In millions except per share data)

Ashland
Historical

Hercules
Historical*

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro

Forma
Revenues $ 6,166 $ 1,712 $ �  $ 7,878
Costs and
expenses
Cost of sales
and operating
expenses 5,158 1,160 15 (n) 6,339

6 (c)
Selling,
general and
administrative
expenses 856 276 71 (n) 1,271

4 (n)
64 (c)

Research and
development �  34 (34) (c) �
Intangible
asset
amortization �  8 (8) (c) �
Other
operating
expense, net �  24 (24) (c) �

Total costs and
expenses 6,014 1,502 94 7,610
Equity and
other income 33 �  4 (c) 37

Operating
income (loss)

185Rapidly changing technology in life sciences and diagnostics could make our products obsolete unless we continue to develop and commercialize new and improved products and pursue new market opportunities.

Our industry is characterized by rapid and significant technological changes, frequent new product introductions and enhancements and evolving industry standards. Our future success will depend on our ability to continually improve our products, to develop and introduce new products that address the evolving needs of our customers on a timely and cost-effective basis and to pursue new market opportunities. These new market opportunities may be outside the scope of our proven expertise or in areas where the market demand is unproven, and new products and services developed by us may not gain market acceptance. Our inability to develop and introduce new products and to gain market acceptance of the Sequel System and other new products could harm our future operating results. Unanticipated difficulties or delays in replacing existing products with new products or in commercializing the Sequel System or other new or improved products in sufficient quantities to meet customer demand could diminish future demand for our products and harm our future operating results.